
Planning Committee

Wednesday 15 March 2017 at 7.00 pm
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:

Marquis (Chair)
Agha (Vice-Chair)
Hylton
Long
Maurice
Moher
J Mitchell Murray
Pitruzzella

A Choudry, Colacicco, Daly, Ezeajughi, Hoda-
Benn, Kabir, Khan and Naheerathan

Councillors
Colwill and Kansagra 

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer
020 8937 1354;  joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Members’ briefing will take place at 6.00pm in Boardrooms 7 and 8



Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

ITEM WARD PAGE

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 
Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
any relevant personal and prejudicial interests and 
discloseable pecuniary interests in any matter to be 
considered at this meeting.

2. Minutes of the last meeting - 15 February 2017 1 - 8

PART 1 - DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS

3. 370 High Road & 54-68 Dudden Hill Lane, London, NW10 
(Ref. 16/0445/PRE) 

Dudden Hill 11 - 18

4. 500 High Road, Wembley HA9 7BH (Ref. 16/1537/PRE) Wembley Central 19 - 28

PART 2 - APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION

5. Raglan Court, Empire Way, Wembley (Ref. 16/3408) Tokyngton 33 - 52
6. 633 & 635 Harrow Road, Wembley (Ref. 16/4666) 53 - 70
7. Garages, Atherton Heights, Wembley (Ref.16/5103) Alperton 71 - 82
8. Land at junction of Engineers Way and First Way, Wembley 

(Quintain plot E03) Ref.17/0016) 
Tokyngton 83 - 104

9. Any Other Urgent Business 
Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be 
given in writing to the Head of Executive and Member 
Services or his representative before the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 64.
 

Date of the next meeting: Thursday 23 March 2017 at 6:30pm

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The Conference Hall is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public on a first come first served principle.
.



LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 15 February 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillor Marquis (Chair), Councillor Agha (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Hylton, Long, Moher and Pitruzzella

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Jones and Hirani 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Mitchell Murray and Maurice

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests

Street Record, Neasden Lane NW10 (Ref. 16/5130)
Councillor Long declared that she had been actively involved in the development 
of the market in her role as a ward councillor and that it was impossible not to get 
involved in the discussion and as such she would withdraw from the meeting room 
during consideration of the application and would take no part in the discussion 
and voting.

Councillor Agha also declared that he had been involved in a meeting but would 
approach the application with an open mind.

The following approaches, having been notified to the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting, were recorded:

Roseland Care Home, Draycott Avenue, Harrow, HA3 0BL (Ref. 16/3377)
Councillor Marquis received an email from Councillor Colwill which she had 
referred to officers.

All members re-affirmed that they would consider the applications with an open 
mind. 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 January 2017 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting.

3. Olympic Office Centre, 8 Fulton Road, Wembley, HA9 0NU (Ref. 15/0139/PRE)

Vicky Savage, Scott Adams and Dominic Toms gave a presentation on the 
development and responded to questions. Members then questioned the 
presenters and raised issues for 
[...]
 homes for existing South Kilburn 
secure tenants, 64 private sale units (38 x 1-bed, 47 x 2-bed, 13 x 3-bed 
and 4 x 4-bed units) new health centre (Use Class D1) with flexible first 
floor space (Classes A1/D1/D2), 3no A-class retail units at ground floor, 
associated landscaping, highways and public realm improvements 
(including new public space), private open space, associated car parking, 
cycle parking and servicing provision.

 Outline planning application with reserved matters (around Appearance, 
Landscaping, and Scale) for the demolition of 97-112 Carlton House, 34-57 
Peel Precinct and Peel site garages, and erection of three buildings (D, F 
and G) ranging in height between up to 4 and up to 8 storeys provide up to 
124 residential units comprising of 4 Affordable Housing units, and up to 
120 private units, with associated landscaping, private open space, and 
cycle parking.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the 
planning obligations set out in the report, delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning to negotiate the legal agreement and to issue the planning permission 
and impose conditions (and informatives) to secure the matters set out in the 
report.

Angus Saunders (Area Planning Manager) introduced scheme and answered 
members’ queries.  He informed members that the development would deliver a 
space for 3 GP practices but not 3 GPs to practice as stated in  the main report 
(page 120 referred) and in referencing the supplementary report, he drew 
members’ attention to amended condition 8.

In accordance with the provisions of the Planning Code of Practice, Councillor 
Conneely (ward member) stated that she had not been approached by the 
objectors.  Councillor Conneely emphasised that the involvement of GP surgeries 
was key to the development and expressed concerns about the anticipated 
delivery date of 2023.

Mark Rowe (agent) addressed the 
[...]
RT
Planning Committee on 15 March, 2017
Item No 05
Case Number 16/3408

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 2 August, 2016

WARD Tokyngton

PLANNING AREA Brent Connects Wembley

LOCATION 1-129 INC, RAGLAN COURT, Empire Way, Wembley, HA9 0RE

PROPOSAL Erection of roof extension comprising 2 additional floors over Block A and Block B
to provide a total of 72 additional self-contained flats (36 x 1bed on each Block)
with associated landscaping, ancillary servicing and plant, cycle parking and
associated works

APPLICANT Reading Residential Ltd

CONTACT Dalton Warner Davis LLP

PLAN NO’S Please see condition 2

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_129546>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "16/3408"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab



RECOMMENDATIONS
RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:

A. Any direction by the London Mayor pursuant to the Mayor of London Order

B. Any direction by the Secretary of State pursuant to the Consultation Direction

C. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning obligations:

a) Payment of legal and professional costs

b) Provision of Affordable Housing and review mechanism

c) Notification of commencement

d) Implementation of submitted Travel Plan

e) Training and employment plan targetting Brent residents

f) That the new units are parking permit restriected, including the submission of details prior
to occupation setting out the formal naming and numbering of the new units

g) Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the Head of Planning

2. That the Head of Plann
[...]
prising 2 additional floors over Block A and Block B to provide a total of 72
additional self-contained flats (36 x 1bed on each Block) with associated landscaping, ancillary servicing and
plant, cycle parking and associated works
and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
Please see condition 2

at 1-129 INC, RAGLAN COURT, Empire Way, Wembley, HA9 0RE

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date:  03/03/2017 Signature:

Alice Lester
Head of Planning, Transport and Licensing

Notes
1. Your attention is drawn to Schedule A of this notice which sets out the rights of applicants who are

aggrieved by the decisions of the Local Planning Authority.
2. This decision does not purport to convey any approval or consent which may be required under the

Building Regulations or under any enactment other than the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

DnStdG



SCHEDULE "B"
Application No: 16/3408

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

1 The proposed development is in general accordance with the:-
National Planning Policy Framework 2012
London Plan consolidated with alterations since 2011
Brent Local Plan 2016
Wembley Area Action Plan 2015
Brent Local Development Framework Core Strategy 2010

1 The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the expiration of
three years beginning on the date of this permission.

Reason:  To conform with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990.

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following
approved drawing(s) and/or document(s):

RAG-SBA-DRW-E-S-0001
RAG-SBA-DRW-E 0130
RAG-SBA-DRW-P 0131
RAG-SBA-DRW-E-S 0002
RAG-SBA-DRW-P-S 0003
RAG-SBA-DRW-P-S 0004
RAG-SBA-DRW-E-S 00 0005
RAG-SBA-DRW-P-S 00 0006
RAG-SBA-DRW-E-S 00 0007
RAG-SBA-DRW-P-S 00 0008
RAG-SBA-DRW-E-A 00 0010
RAG-SBA-DRW-E-A 01 0011
RAG-SBA-D
[...]
ocal Government website
www.communities.gov.uk



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/3408 Page 7 of 19

Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Andrew Neidhardt, Planning and
Regeneration, Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 1902





Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/4666 Page 1 of 18

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 15 March, 2017
Item No 06
Case Number 16/4666

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 25 October, 2016

WARD Sudbury

PLANNING AREA Brent Connects Wembley

LOCATION 633 & 635 Harrow Road, Wembley, HA0 2ET

PROPOSAL Demolition of Nos 633 and 635 Harrow Road and detached double garage and
erection of a new three storey block providing 8 self-contained flats (1 x 1bed, 5 x
2bed and 2 x 3bed) whilst retaining existing vehicular crossovers from Harrow
Road and Dalmeny Close, provision for car, cycle and bike parking, bin stores and
landscaping

APPLICANT Mr & Mrs KOTECHA

CONTACT norvillpropertyservices

PLAN NO’S See condition 2.

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_130904>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "16/4666"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab



RECOMMENDATIONS
1. That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission.

2. That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning permission and impose
conditions and informatives to secure the following matters:

Conditions

1. Time Limit (3 Years)

2. Approved drawings / documents

3. Adherence to the Considerate Constructors Scheme

4. East facing WC windows on the upper floors to be obsure glazed and non-opening below high
level

5. Approval of ex
[...]
months within the period of three years ending on the day planning permission first permits the
chargeable development.

Please Note : CIL liability is calculated at the time at which planning permission first permits
development.  As such, the CIL liability specified within this report is based on current levels of
indexation and is provided for indicative purposes only.  It also does not take account of
development that may benefit from relief, such as Affordable Housing.



DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)

DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL

===================================================================================
Application No: 16/4666

To: Mr NORVILL
norvillpropertyservices
7
Fairfieldlane
Farnhamroyal
sl23bx

I refer to your application dated 25/10/2016 proposing the following:
Demolition of Nos 633 and 635 Harrow Road and detached double garage and erection of a new three storey
block providing 8 self-contained flats (1 x 1bed, 5 x 2bed and 2 x 3bed) whilst retaining existing vehicular
crossovers from Harrow Road and Dalmeny Close, provision for car, cycle and bike parking, bin stores and
landscaping
and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
See condition 2.
at 633 & 635 Harrow Road, Wembley, HA0 2ET

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date:  03/03/2017 Signature:

Alice Lester
Head of Planning, Transport and Licensing

Notes
1. Your attention is drawn to Schedule A of this notice which sets out the rights of applicants who are

aggrieved by the decisions of the Local Planning Authority.
2. This decision does not purport to convey any approval or consent which may be required under the

Building Regulations or under any enactment other than the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

DnStdG



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/4666 Page 7 of 18

SCHEDULE "B"
[...]
FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 1903



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 17/0016 Page 1 of 24

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 15 March, 2017
Item No 08
Case Number 17/0016

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 3 January, 2017

WARD Tokyngton

PLANNING AREA Brent Connects Wembley

LOCATION Land at the Junction of Engineers Way and, First Way, Wembley

PROPOSAL Reserved matters application relating to condition 1 (layout, scale, appearance,
access and landscaping) pursuant to outline planning permission 15/5550. This
application relates to Plot E03 (known as Canada Court) for the construction of a
building ranging from 12 to 26 storeys in height, providing 743 residential units
within private and intermediate rented tenures (intermediate rented tenure to be
London Housing Bank dwellings), with private communal residential landscaped
gardens and clubhouse; energy centre (to serve the wider masterplan and the SW
Lands development); a podium level bridge link (connecting to Plot E05
mezzanine), 91 coach parking spaces, and 569 sqm (GEA) of commercial space
for either B1 (Business) and/or D1 (Community) use, ancillary space, and
associated plant, cycle storage, refuse provision and associated infrastructure.

The application seeks to discharge the following conditions for Plot E03:

19(h): Wind; 19 (k): Internal layout of buildings; 19(l): Access; 19(m): Daylight;
19(n): Private external space; 27: Construction Logistics Plan; 31: Counter
Terrorism Measures; 34: Noise; 36: Noise; 37: Construction Method Statement;
38: Air Quality; 39: CHP Emissions; 46: Piling Method Statement; 49: Indicative
Phasing

APPLICANT Quintain Limited

CONTACT WYG

PLAN NO’S Please see condition 1

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_131943>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy 
[...]
reys in height,
providing 743 residential units within private and intermediate rented tenures (intermediate rented tenure
to be London Housing Bank dwellings), with private communal residential landscaped gardens and
clubhouse; energy centre (to serve the wider Masterplan and the SW Lands development); a podium
level bridge link (connecting to Plot E05 mezzanine), 91 coach parking spaces, and 569sqm (GEA) of



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 17/0016 Page 4 of 24

commercial space for either B1 (Business) and/or D1 (Community) use, ancillary space, and associated
plant, cycle storage, refuse provision and associated infrastructure.

5. The site sits within the eastern lands of the Wembley Park Masterplan (ref:15/5550). To the immediate
west of the site will sit the first half of a 7 acre new park as proposed within the Masterplan. To the south
of the new park will emerge plots E01/E02, which will complete the residential quarter of the eastern
lands.

6. Proposed uses

7. The scheme is made up of seven blocks, built above a coach/car park to serve Wembley Stadium events
which is siuated at ground floor level.  The coach/car park provides 91 coach parking spaces and will sit
centrally within the ground floor plan. The ground floor also provides commercial uses to activate the
frontages around the plot, namely along its east façade facing First Way, and the west façade towards
Plots E01 and E02 and the southern section of the Park. Entrances to the residential accommodation,
which is located across the upper floors, is also proposed at ground floor level.

8. The outline planning permission granted approval for a number of residential and non-residential uses
across the Wembley Park Masterplan site.  The total commercial floorspace within Plot E03 is 569sqm
GEA, distributed at ground floor level.  To maintain flexibility in the market place, it is proposed that this
floorspace can be used for either Use Class B1 (Business) and/or D1 (Community). This is considered
accep
[...]
ula under Regulation 40(6) and all figures are subject to index linking
as per Regulation 40(5). The index linking will be reviewed when a Demand Notice is issued.

**Eligible means the building contains a part that has been in lawful use for a continuous period of at least
six months within the period of three years ending on the day planning permission first permits the
chargeable development.

Please Note : CIL liability is calculated at the time at which planning permission first permits
development.  As such, the CIL liability specified within this report is based on current levels of
indexation and is provided for indicative purposes only.  It also does not take account of
development that may benefit from relief, such as Affordable Housing.



DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)

DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL

===================================================================================
Application No: 17/0016

To: Miss Carney
WYG
9 Mansfield Street
London
W1G 9NY

I refer to your application dated 03/01/2017 proposing the following:
Reserved matters application relating to condition 1 (layout, scale, appearance, access and landscaping)
pursuant to outline planning permission 15/5550. This application relates to Plot E03 (known as Canada
Court) for the construction of a building ranging from 12 to 26 storeys in height, providing 743 residential units
within private and intermediate rented tenures (intermediate rented tenure to be London Housing Bank
dwellings), with private communal residential landscaped gardens and clubhouse; energy centre (to serve the
wider masterplan and the SW Lands development); a podium level bridge link (connecting to Plot E05
mezzanine), 91 coach parking spaces, and 569 sqm (GEA) of commercial space for either B1 (Business)
and/or D1 (Community) use, ancillary space, and associated plant, cycle storage, refuse provision and
associated infrastructure.

The application seeks to discharge the following conditions for Plot E03:

19(h): Wind; 19 (k): Internal layout of buildings; 19(l): Access; 19(m): Daylight; 19(n): Private external space;
27: Construction Logistics Plan; 31: Counter Terrorism Measures; 34: Noise; 36: Noise; 37: Construction
Method Statement; 38: Air Quality; 39: CHP Emissions; 46: Piling Method Statement; 49: Indicative Phasing
and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
Please see condition 1

at Land at the Junction of Engineers Way and, First Way, Wembley

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date:  03/03/2017 Signature:

Alice Lester
Head of Planning, Transport and Licensing

Notes
1. Your attention is drawn to Schedule A of this notice which sets out the rights of applicants who are

aggrieved by the decisions of the Local Planning Authority.
2. This decision does not purport to convey any approval or consent which may be required under the

Building Regulations or under any enactment other than the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
DnStdG



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 17/0016 Page 10 of 24

SCHEDULE "B"
Application No: 17/0016

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

1 The proposed development is in general accordance with the:-
National Planning Policy Framework 2012
London Plan consolidated with alterations since 2011 (March 2016)
Brent Local Plan 2016
Brent Local Development Framework Core Strategy 2010

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following
approved drawing(s) and/or document(s):

LOCATION PLANS    
WBL-PRP-E03X-0L-DR-A-2_0100 Rev P1  Site Plan Existing  1:1250  A1
WBL-PRP-E03X-0L-DR-A-2_0101 Rev P1  Site Location Plan Existing  1:500  A1
WBL-PRP-E03X-0L-DR-A-2_0102 Rev P1  Site Location Plan Proposed   1:500  A1

SITE BUILDING PLANS    
WBL-PRP-E03X-0L-DR-A-2_0108 Rev P1  Site Plan – Coach Park Context  1:250  A1
WBL-PRP-E
[...]
 020 8937 1902




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting - 15 February 2017
	 PART 1 - DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS
	3 370 High Road & 54-68 Dudden Hill Lane, London, NW10 (Ref. 16/0445/PRE)
	4 500 High Road, Wembley HA9 7BH (Ref. 16/1537/PRE)
	 PART 2 - APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	5 Raglan Court, Empire Way, Wembley (Ref. 16/3408)
	6 633 & 635 Harrow Road, Wembley (Ref. 16/4666)
	7 Garages, Atherton Heights, Wembley (Ref.16/5103)
	8 Land at junction of Engineers Way and First Way, Wembley (Quintain plot E03) Ref.17/0016)



Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 15 March 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Marquis (Chair), Agha (Vice-Chair), Colacicco, Daly, Hylton, 
J Mitchell Murray, Pitruzzella and Maurice

ALSO PRESENT:  

Apologies for absence were received from Long and Moher

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests

Raglan Court, Empire Way, Wembley (Ref. 16/3408)
Land at Junction of Engineers Way and First Way, Wembley (Ref. 17/0016)
Councillor Marquis declared sensitive interest in both applications and indicated 
that she would therefore withdraw from the meeting room and not take part in the 
discussion or voting on both applications.

633-635 Harrow Road, Wembley (Ref. 16/4666)
Councillor Daly declared that as she had in the past stated her opposition to the 
application, she would withdraw from the meeting room and not take part in the 
discussion or voting on the application.

2. Minutes of the last meeting - 15 February 2017

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the last meeting held on 15 February 2017 be approved as an 
accurate record subject to the following amendments to item 9;
On page 6 add “of leaseholders” before social rent in the last paragraph.
On page 7 delete “marginal” in the last paragraph. 

3. 370 High Road & 54-68 Dudden Hill Lane, London, NW10 (Ref. 16/0445/PRE)

Peter Mahoney and Nick Francis gave a presentation on the development and 
responded to questions. Members then questioned the presenters and raised 
issues for further consideration prior to submission of a planning application.

The main issues raised at the meeting were:

 Breakdown of affordable housing to Brent residents.
 Affordable workshop
 Community space
 Parking, servicing and refuse collection arrangements.
 Community involvement and engagement.



2

 Materials
 Land contamination

4. 500 High Road, Wembley HA9 7BH (Ref. 16/1537/PRE)

Ian McGregor and Stephen Donnelly gave a presentation on the development and 
responded to questions. Members then questioned the presenters and raised 
issues for further consideration prior to submission of a planning application.

The main issues raised at the meeting were:

 Room standards and amenity space.
 Quality of entrances.
 Issue of pepper potting.
 Selection of Registered Social Landlord (RSL).
 Height of the proposal.
 Daylight and sunlight issues.
 Impact on residential properties in Elm Road, Wembley.
 Community engagement to involve local stakeholders and evidence to 

show that their views had been taken into account in the final scheme.

5. Raglan Court, Empire Way, Wembley (Ref. 16/3408)

PROPOSAL: Erection of roof extension comprising 2 additional floors over Block A 
and Block B to provide a total of 72 additional self-contained flats (36 x 1bed on 
each Block) with associated landscaping, ancillary servicing and plant, cycle 
parking and associated works.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to any direction by the London Mayor pursuant to the Mayor of 
London Order, any direction by the Secretary of State pursuant to the Consultation 
Direction, prior completion of a Section 106 legal agreement to secure the 
planning obligations set out in the report, delegated authority to the Head of 
Planning to impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out in the 
report and to refuse planning permission if by 3 months of the committee date 
(14th June 2017) the legal agreement has not been completed.

David Glover (Area Planning Manager) introduced the scheme and answered 
members questions. In reference to the supplementary report, he responded to 
additional queries raised by a resident of Raglan Court in respect of scale, design, 
layout, affordable housing mix, transport assessment and parking.

Paul Treacy (applicant’s architect) addressed the Committee and answered 
members’ questions on affordable units, decanting and disable persons units.  He 
clarified that the viability analysis submitted with the application confirmed that 
15% was appropriate and that as the deck would be robust and resilient to 
maintain noise acoustics, there would be no decanting.  He added that disabled 
persons units had not been considered as the existing blocks had no lifts.



3

In the discussion that followed, members considered it appropriate for the 
developer to publicise their contact details on a banner as part of the Considerate 
Contactor Scheme  

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended.
(Voting was as follows: For 6 ; Against 1).

6. 633 & 635 Harrow Road, Wembley (Ref. 16/4666)

PROPOSAL: Demolition of Nos 633 and 635 Harrow Road and detached double 
garage and erection of a new three storey block providing 8 self-contained flats (1 
x 1bed, 5 x 2bed and 2 x 3bed) whilst retaining existing vehicular crossovers from 
Harrow Road and Dalmeny Close, provision for car, cycle and bike parking, bin 
stores and landscaping.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out in 
the report and to grant delegated authority to the Head of Planning to make minor 
changes to the wording of the decision, where necessary.

David Glover (Area Planning Manager) introduced the proposal and answered 
members’ questions.

Maria Henning (objector) objected on grounds of overlooking, lack of privacy, 
inadequate parking provisions, out of character with the houses in the area and 
failure to comply with Supplementary Planning Guidance 17 (SPG17).

In accordance with the provisions of the Planning Code of Practice, Councillor 
Daly stated that she had been approached by the applicants and the objectors. 
Echoing the views expressed by the objector, Councillor Daly added that the 
proposed development would adversely impact on the suburban character of the 
area.  She also referenced the close proximity of the proposal to the boundary with 
No. 631 Harrow Road which she added could give rise to loss of privacy.

As she had previously expressed views  against the application Councillor Daly left 
the meeting room after addressing the Committee.

Phillip Norvill (applicant’s agent) addressed the Committee and answered 
members’ questions. He added that although the proposal would alter the 
streetscene, it would respond to the needs of the area including housing.  He 
continued that the proposal complied with adopted policies and development plan 
policies in addition to Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) contribution.

In the ensuing discussion, members noted that the proposal was a departure from 
SPG17 and expressed concerns regarding stacking, inadequate provision for car 
and cycle parking, impact on neighbours and overdevelopment of the site.  With 
that in view, members were minded top refuse the application and thus deferred 
the application to the next meeting for a report setting out conditions for refusal



4

DECISION: Deferred to the next meeting for a report setting out conditions for 
refusal.

Voting was recorded as follows:
FOR Councillor Agha (1)
AGAINST: Councillor Joshua Mitchell-Murray (1)
ABSTENTION: Councillors Marquis, Hylton, Colacicco, 

Maurice and Pitruzzella (5)

7. Garages, Atherton Heights, Wembley (Ref.16/5103)

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing 15 garages and erection of 18 pre-fabricated 
garages (for parking/storage purposes) and retention of 2 existing garages (for 
parking/storage purposes)

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission and grant delegated authority to the Head of Planning to issue the 
planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the  
matters set out in the report.

David Glover (Area Planning Manager) introduced the scheme and answered 
members’ questions.  He referenced the supplementary report which set out 
additional objections received together with officers’ responses.

Reena Patel in objecting to the proposed development raised concerns about the 
lack of alternative arrangements for residents’ parking, increased congestion and 
noise due to construction vehicles and obstruction to access for refuse trucks.  
She added that the proposal would therefore result in the detriment to residential 
amenity as well as could affect the foundations of nearby properties.

James Dunsford (applicant’s agent) addressed the Committee and answered 
members’ questions.  He responded that refuse trucks were not using Atherton 
Heights as alleged by the objector and that the proposal was to rebuild the 
dilapidated garages.  He clarified that as only three car parking spaces would be 
blocked during construction, any potential disruption would be minimal.

David Glover clarified that as the land was privately owned, residents had no legal 
right to parking and thus no parking displacement would ensue.  He added there 
would be no material impact as a result of the proposal.  John Fletcher (Highways) 
added that a Construction Method Statement was recommended to be secured 
through condition to minimise potential disruption.

In the discussion that followed, Councillor Maurice suggested additional conditions 
for the garages to be used for the storage of vehicles only and also not to be used 
in connection with business.  Serinther Atkar (legal representative) advised against 
both suggested conditions on the grounds that they would be unreasonable.  In 
agreeing the recommendation, members added an informative that Highways 



5

officers be requested to conduct a review to ensure that the proposal did not result 
in any detriment to existing residents.
  
DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended and an informative 
requesting Highways officers to conduct a review to ensure that the proposal did 
not result in any detriment on existing residents.
(Voting:  For 5, Against 1, Abstentions 2). 

8. Land at junction of Engineers Way and First Way, Wembley (Quintain plot 
E03) Ref.17/0016)

PROPOSAL: Reserved matters application relating to condition 1 (layout, scale, 
appearance, access and landscaping) pursuant to outline planning permission 
15/5550. This application relates to Plot E03 (known as Canada Court) for the 
construction of a building ranging from 12 to 26 storeys in height, providing 743 
residential units within private and intermediate rented tenures (intermediate 
rented tenure to be London Housing Bank dwellings), with private communal 
residential landscaped gardens and clubhouse; energy centre (to serve the wider 
masterplan and the SW Lands development); a podium level bridge link 
(connecting to Plot E05 mezzanine), 91 coach parking spaces, and 569 sqm 
(GEA) of commercial space for either B1 (Business) and/or D1 (Community) use, 
ancillary space, and associated plant, cycle storage, refuse provision and 
associated infrastructure.
The application seeks to discharge the following conditions for Plot E03: 
19(h): Wind; 19 (k): Internal layout of buildings; 19(l): Access; 19(m): Daylight; 
19(n): Private external space; 27: Construction Logistics Plan; 31: Counter 
Terrorism Measures; 34: Noise; 36: Noise; 37: Construction Method Statement; 
38: Air Quality; 39: CHP Emissions; 46: Piling Method Statement; 49: Indicative 
Phasing.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Reserved Matters (condition 1) and details 
pursuant to conditions 19(h), 19(k), 19(l), 19(m), 19 (n), 27, 31, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39 
and 49 be approved.

David Glover (Area Planning Manager) introduced the proposal and answered 
members’ questions. In referencing the supplementary report, he informed 
members that as no response had been received from Thames Water to confirm 
the discharge of condition 46 (piling), the applicant had withdrawn this condition 
and would seek to discharge this condition separately and accordingly, the 
description of the proposal had been be updated.

Julian Tollast and Brett Herbert (applicant’s agents) addressed the Committee and 
answered members’ questions on heating system, reduction on carbon emission, 
affordable housing rent after seven years and coach parking facilities. They added 
that the key planning reasons for recommending approval had been amplified in 
the officers’ report.

DECISION: Approved reserved matters as recommended and an informative 
requesting the applicant to display their telephone number on a banner.



6

(Voting For 6, Against 1, Abstention 0)

9. Any Other Urgent Business

None.

The meeting closed at 11.11 pm

S MARQUIS
Chair


